Indian Railways Budget Speech 1964 - 65

Speech of Shri H. C. Dasappa,
Introducing the Railway Budget
for 1964-65 on, 11" February 1964

Mr. Speaker,

Sir, | rise to present the Railway Budget for the year 1964-65 - my first Budget after taking
over as Minister of Railways.

Accounts Of 1962-63 (Receipts Expenses And Surplus 1962-63)

2. As is customary, | shall begin with an outline of the financial results of 1962-63, the
latest year for which complete accounts are available. The net surplus came to Rs. 42.06 crores,
as compared to the Revised Estimate of Rs. 23.20 crores. The larger surplus was almost entirely
due to the increase in traffic receipts, which came to Rs. 566.79 crores, or an increase of more
than Rs. 17 crores over the Revised Estimate of Rs. 549.62 crores. The goods earnings in the
concluding three months of the year alone amounted to Rs. 101.78 crores, as against Rs. 247.74
crores in the first nine months. This was proportionately a much greater increase, towards the end
of the year, than could be anticipated in the Revised Estimate on the basis of the normal increase
in goods traffic accruing in the closing months every year.

Ordinary Working Expenses amounted to Rs. 362.38 crores, just Rs. 76 lakhs, or about
one-fifth of one per cent, short of the revised estimate of Rs. 363.14 crores. A reduction of Rs. 82
lakhs, from the Revised Estimate of Rs. 11.77 crores in the expenditure on works chargeable to
Revenue, also contributed to the increased surplus, apart from other minor variations. From the
net revenue, dividend to the tune of Rs. 68.76 crores was paid to General Revenues at 4.25 per
cent on the Railways' Capital-at-charge, the rate fixed, for five years from 1961-62, on the
recommendations of the Railway Convention Committee, 1960, before it was increased to 4.50 per
cent, from 1963-64, with the approval of the Parliament. After paying the General Revenues a
further sum of Rs.12.50 crores, the annual payment in the Third Plan period recommended by the
Railway Convention Committee, 1960, as being due from the Railways for transfer to the States in
lieu of passenger tax merged in passenger fares from 1st April 1961, the net surplus came up to
Rs. 42.06 crores. This was just 2.22 per cent on the Capital-at-charge of nearly Rs. 1900 crores,
as compared to 1.5 per cent in 1961-62 and 2.1 per cent in 1960-61.

Revised Estimates For 1963-64 (Revised Estimate Of Traffic Receipts 1963-64 Compared
with Budget Estimate)

3. Coming to the Revised Estimates for the current year, the present forecast of Gross
Traffic Receipts is Rs. 622.22 crores, or Rs. 22.53 crores more than the Budget Estimate of Rs.
599.69 crores. Apart from an increase of Rs. 2.38 crores under ‘Sundry’ earnings and allowing for
a small variation of rupees four lakhs more under suspense, or earnings awaiting realisation at the
end of the year, the bulk of the increase is expected to accrue under passenger and goods
earnings. The forecast of increase, over Budget Estimate, under passenger earnings is Rs. 7.53
crores and that under goods earnings Rs. 12.66 crores. Rail transport capacity has continued to
increase steadily; and while the overall demand of goods traffic has not been sufficient to absorb
fully this increasing capacity, traffic in the category of general goods has been higher than was
envisaged in the budget. The consequent increase in goods earnings is expected to more than
compensate for shortfalls, on the budget anticipation, under export ore, coal and raw material for
the steel plants.

Revised Estimate Of Working Expenses 1963-64 Compared With Budget Provision -
Supplementary Demands

4. The Revised Estimate of ordinary working expenses comes to Rs. 393.34 crores net,
against a Budget provision of Rs. 379.04 crores. The increase of Rs.14.30 crores is mainly the
effect of certain developments, which could not be anticipated in the Railway Budget for 1963-64.
These post-budget developments, by way of general taxation changes (inclusive of increase in
diesel oil price) and increase in the prices of controlled materials like coal and steel, beyond what
had been envisaged in the Budget, have resulted in an increase in the working expenses of the
Railways, in the current year, of about rupees six crores over the Budget provision. In addition to

205



Indian Railways Budget Speech 1964 - 65

this, an increase of Rs. 3.5 crores is anticipated under staff expenditure. This is due to the
increase, during the current year, in the rates of dearness allowance to lower-graded Central
Government employees and increases in the house rent and city compensatory allowances,
payable from 1st January 1964, in certain cities and towns staff and fuel costs alone account for
approximately 75 per cent of the total Ordinary Working Expenses. The House will therefore
appreciate that significant increases under these two items involve an unavoidable increase in
working expenses over the Budget provision. The rest of the increase anticipated under working
expenses, over the budget provision, is about Rs. 4.8 crores-just 1.26 per cent. This represents
the aggregate cost, according to latest computation, of a variety of other items, which could not be
assessed precisely, or could not be foreseen, in the budget. Briefly, these items cover provision
under retirement benefits with the raising of the age of retirement from 55 to 58 from 1st
December 1962, post-budget enlargement in the scope of night duty allowance, increases in the
rates of mileage and overtime to staff and increase in the proportion of higher grade posts in a few
non-gazetted cadres.

The aggregate net increase of Rs. 14.30 crores in ordinary working expenses, over the
budget, is fully accommodated in the anticipated increase of Rs. 22.53 crores in gross traffic
receipts. The net surplus is thus expected to be better than the Budget Estimate. Supplementary
Demands for the gross extra funds required are being presented separately. These are further to
the Supplementary Demands voted by Parliament in April 1963, which covered just the effect of
the increases in the price of coal effective from 1st March 1963 and 1st April 1963.

Revised Estimate Of Surplus For 1963-64 Compared With Budgeted Surplus

5. The contribution to the Depreciation Reserve Fund, charged to Revenue Working
Expenses, will be Rs. 80 crores, the same as provided in the Budget Estimate for 1963-64. After
providing for normal variations under Miscellaneous Revenue Expenditure and a slight increase in
the amount of dividend payable to General Revenues due to increased capital outlay, the surplus
creditable to Development Fund is now expected to be Rs. 37.75 crores, or Rs. 6.75 crores more
than the Budget Estimate of, Rs. 31 crores. Against the steadily increasing expenditure
chargeable to this Fund, the surplus of Rs. 37.75 crores, anticipated in the Revised Estimate of
1963-64, is just about adequate. Honourable Members will appreciate that the surplus has to be
judged not by itself but in relation to the growing investments in the Railways. Taking into account
the present greatly increased Capital-at-charge, the surplus of Rs. 37.75 crores expected in 1963-
64 barely corresponds to an annual surplus of about Rs. 18 crores in the First Plan Period.

Revised ‘Capital’ Or Works Budget 1963-64 Compared With Budget Provision —
Supplementary Demands

6. The Revised Estimate of net expenditure for the current year, on Works, Plant and
Machinery and Rolling stock, has been placed at Rs. 350.00 crores, as against the Budget
provision of Rs. 325 crores. The net increase in the 'Capital Budget', over Budget Estimates, as
modified by the more or less nominal additional provision of Rs. 21 lakhs secured through
Supplementary Demands, in April 1963 and September 1963, is Rs. 24.79 crores. Supplementary
Demands to cover the gross amounts of this excess are also being separately presented, in
addition to the Supplementary Demands for Revenue Working Expenses already mentioned. Out
of the net increase of Rs. 24.79 crores, an increase to the extent of Rs. 10 crores was envisaged
even when the original Budget Estimate of Rs. 325.00 crores was fixed in consultation with the
Ministry of Finance; but this was left over to be regulated later to the figure actually found
necessary. The balance of the increase includes additional provision — of over rupees eight crores
resulting, from the increase in customs duties on imported locomotives and other railway material
and in the Central Sales Tax on - indigenous purchases, as well as the rise, beyond budget
forecasts, in the prices of materials such as cement, steel, cast-iron sleepers, wheels, tyres and
axles, wheel-sets, rails and fish plates. After excluding these two, ingredients of Rs. 10 crores and
a little over rupees eight crores, from the total net excess of Rs. 24.79 crores, there is a balance
of slightly under rupees seven crores, which is required to cover, better deliveries of material and
accelerated pace of execution of Plan works during the current year, as compared to budget
anticipation. The improvement in surplus to the extent of Rs. 6.75 crores, which is expected over
the budgeted surplus, will just about meet this residual increase of slightly under rupees seven
crores.

206



Indian Railways Budget Speech 1964 - 65

Review - Of The Railways’ Performance In Relation To The Third Five-Year Plan Targets
Freight Traffic Targets Of Third Plan)

7. | shall now review briefly the progress made by the Railways during the Third Five Year
Plan. The House will recall the reference to the satisfactory position on the Railways made by my
colleague, the Finance Minister, during the debate, in the last Session on the mid-term appraisal
of the Third Plan. The originating tonnage of goods traffic, | may recall, had risen from 93 million
tonnes in 1950-51, to 115.9 million tonnes in 1955-56 and to 156.2 million tonnes in 1960-61, the
last year of the Second Five Year Plan. The magnitude of the development can be viewed in its
proper perspective when it is compared with the peak traffic of about 102 million tonnes lifted by
the larger undivided Indian Railway system before partition during the heaviest year of the Second
World War. In terms of tonne-kilometres, freight traffic nearly doubled itself in the ten-year period
covered by the first two Plans. The number of passengers increased by 310 million, or by 24 per
cent, during the same period. The rate of growth of traffic has been further accelerating. Whereas
the total increase in originating goods traffic during the Second Plan period as, a whole was 40.3
million tonnes, the increase in just three years of the current Plan is, estimated to be nearly 38
million tonnes. The last two years especially have seen particularly good Railway performance, by
way of the large goods traffic, carried in addition to the traffic for defence requirements carried in
connection with the Emergency the greater portion of which falls in the category of ‘Other
Coaching traffic'. The position today is that all the freight traffic generated by the country's
developing economy, which the Railways are called upon to transport, is moving or less as and
when offered. The supply of railway wagons for coal movement, which was a cause of some
concern two years ago, is now fully adequate; in fact, further spare capacity is available and
awaiting demand. The Railways expect to lift traffic of the level of 194 million tonnes in 1963-64
and this is expected to increase to about 211 million tonnes at the end of 1964-65. After allowing
for a reduction in the assessment of traffic relating to steel plants, coal and cement, on present
trends, the aggregate traffic expected to materialise in the last year of the current plan period is
now placed at about 245 million tonnes in the Mid-Plan Appraisal.

Passenger Traffic Increase In Third Plan

8. The aggregate increase in non-suburban passenger traffic in the first two years of the
Third Plan has been less than four percent. It is expected that in the remaining years of the Third
Plan, the overall increase will mount up to the 15 per cent provided in the Plan. The rate of overall
increase in suburban passenger traffic in the Electric Suburban, Sections of Bombay, Madras and
Calcutta as well as other suburban sections, in the same two year Period, was of the order of 18
per cent. This increase in suburban traffic is being handled by increasing train lengths as well as
the frequency of services on the suburban sections to the maximum extent possible. The recent
introduction of electric suburban services in certain sections in Sealdah Division in the Calcutta
area will also progressively ease the situation there.

Outlays Of Railways In Third Plan — Maximising Of Resources Through Improved Operation

9. Honourable Members will recall that my predecessor, Sardar Swaran Singh, had
indicated, in his Budget Speech in February 1963 that a Railway Programme of Rs. 1,470 crores
had been approved by Government for the Third Plan. A further sum of Rs. 7 crores was added
for creating some additional capacity for the movement of iron ore to steel plants and for export
purposes. The recent mid-term appraisal of freight traffic prospects at the end of the Third Plan
envisaged that, out of the total of 245 million tonnes, the component of general goods traffic may
reach a target of about 110 million tonnes, an increase of 10 million tonnes over the original target
for this component. There might, however, be some shortfall in the short lead traffic, owing to a
revision in the assessment of the likely production of the steel, coal and cement industries. An
additional outlay of Rs. 45 crores, towards the cost of extra rolling-stock required for handling the
increased quantum of general goods traffic, which involves comparatively long leads, has been
authorised. Adding to the programme another sum of Rs. 59 crores towards the cost of the
strategic lines in Assam and North Bengal, the total outlay at present approved for the Railways
stands at Rs. 1,581 crores. In fact, this may have to be increased somewhat to take the impact of
the increase in costs arising from the direct and indirect effect of changes in taxation. | may,
however, refer, at this stage to the very striking improvements in operating efficiency, particularly
in the utilisation of rolling stock, which have avoided increases in investments to a great extent.
This improvement achieved in the last twelve years has enabled us to keep down additions to
rolling stock and other equipment well below the proportion of increase in traffic and to effect

207



Indian Railways Budget Speech 1964 - 65

substantial saving in the capital requirements that would otherwise have been necessary. This is a
feature that has been brought out in the latest Review of operating performance, which is being
given to Honourable Members along with the budget documents.

Progress Of Third Plan Expenditure Of Railways-Contribution From Railways’ Resources —
Foreigh Exchange Component

10. During the three years up to March 1964, the Railways expect to utilise about Rs. 900
crores, out of the total approved outlay of Rs 1581 crores. It is expected that the provision for
Railways in the Third Plan, including any increase that may yet be granted, will be utilised fully by
the end of the Plan period. This is a reasonable expectation based on the gathering tempo of
execution of Plan works already sanctioned and in progress. On present indications, the Railways
expect to meet about a third of the cost of the development programme in the Third Plan from their
own resources, including the sums annually set apart for depreciation. Of the 283 crores or
thereabouts, of foreign exchange now estimated as required, an amount of nearly Rs. 200 crores
has already been arranged. This includes an aggregate of Rs. 48.7 crores obtained since the last
Budget, as loans for the Indian Railways, from the International Development Association - an
affiliate of the World Bank, the U.S. Agency for International Development and the Export — Import
Bank of the United States. The balance is expected to be arranged in the next two years. This
balance is required to cover the import of components for the manufacture of diesel and electric
locomotives, electric multiple units, electric signalling, overhead equipment for electric traction,
wagon components and a few other items.

New Line Constructions And Other Projects

11. The phasing of the construction of new Railway lines in different parts of the country,
during the Plan period, been constantly under review. For the time being, priority has to be
accorded to the completion, 'within the target dates, of the lines in Assam and North-Bengal and
the lines required for the export of iron ore. In the former category is the metre gauge extension of
the Rangapara North - Lakhimpur line to Murkong Selek, the construction of which has been
resumed after some set back it suffered in 1962-63 during1he Emergency. In the same category is
the extension of the broad gauge line eastwards to Jogighopa in Assam (266 kilometres or 165
miles), in continuation of the already opened broad gauge line up to Siliguri. The extension of this
broad gauge line eastward from Siliguri has assumed special importance since the Emergency.
Work on the project is in full swing. Works necessary for increasing the capacity of the ferry
across the Ganga between Farakka and Khejuriaghat have also been started. In the second
category, namely, lines required for the export of iron ore, the major construction from Bailadilla to
Kottavalasa is progressing according to schedule. The lying of a broad gauge line alongside the
existing metre gauge line between Hospet and Guntakal, which is also in progress, serves the
same objective.

Of the Third Plan new lines under construction Last year, the Virudhunagar - Manamadurai
line has been opened to traffic this year up to Aruppukottai as also the Hatia - Nawagaon line. The
Kalkalighat - Dharmanagar line is expected to be opened to traffic shortly. Three major lines - the
Sambalpur - Titilagarh and Bimlagarh - Kiriburu lines, undertaken in connection with the movement
of export ore, and the Robertsganj Garhwa Road line, for movement of coal to the North and West,
have been completed and opened to traffic.

The Salem-Bangalore line is being constructed from both ends and has made appreciable
progress. To facilitate the export of iron ore from Chitaldurg, Chikanayakanhalli and Kemmangundi
areas in Mysore State, the construction of the Hassan - Mangalore line had been included in the
Third Plan. A mixed broad - metre gauge link, from the present Mangalore station to the projected
port site at Panambur, has been sanctioned as a first step in the construction of the Mangalore -
Hassan line.

The conversion of the Poona - Miraj metre gauge section (261 kilometres or about 162
miles) to broad gauge has been taken in hand in order to meet the increased traffic needs of the
region. There has been some thinking, since the last Railway Budget was presented, in regard to
the requirements connected with the development of Marmugao Port. The handling of traffic in
imported food grains requiring to be moved northward via Poona would be facilitated by a broad
gauge rail link from the port connecting with the projected Miraj - Poona bread gauge section. A

208



Indian Railways Budget Speech 1964 - 65

similar proposal for providing a bread gauge line, in substitution of the existing Hospet - Londa
metre gauge line en route Marmugao port, is dependent on the prospects of iron ore exports in
substantial quantities from the Hospet - Bellary region over and above the ore exports now going
from the Goa area. Two preliminary engineering and traffic surveys are in progress to examine
whether broad gauge lines to serve these two objectives would be justified.

Policy Of Conversion To Wider Gauges

As My predecessor explained, in the course of the general discussion of the Railway
Budget in March 1963, the availability of resources does not permit of wholesale, or even large -
scale, conversion of narrow or metre gauge lines to wider gauge, however desirable it may be.
This objective can only be achieved in stages, depending on the urgency of the traffic
requirements of each particular area from time to time.

The line capacity and remodelling works, doubling of track and track renewal works,
provided in the Railway Development Programme, are all making good progress. The Railways
can now look forward with confidence to their being able to handle the still larger traffic envisaged
during the rest of the current Plan period.

Dieselisation And Electrification In Third Plan

12. The House is aware of the efforts the Railways are making towards the modernisation
of traction and rolling stock to handle effectively and economically their fast increasing freight and
passenger traffic. Selected sections with heavy density of traffic are being progressively switched
over from steam to diesel or electric traction. In the first two years of the Plan, electrification of
867 route kilometres had been completed. The total route kilometreage electrified on the Indian
Railways since the commencement of the Second Plan has risen from 388 to 1,463. Electrification
of the Third Plan lines, including the spill-over from the Second Plan, is expected to be
substantially completed by the end of the Plan. Adequate power supply for these has been
arranged. As a result of rephasing, adopted mainly to conserve foreign exchange, only two
sections, namely, the Howrah-Khargpur section of the Southeastern Railway and the Nandgaon-
Bhusaval section of the Central Railway will be carried over to, and completed early in the Fourth
Plan. The Indian Railways' fleet of diesel locomotives of all gauges has grown from 171 units on
31st March 1959 to 454 units at present and of electric locomotives from 92 to 240 during the
same period. It should be a matter for some satisfaction that, even with the existing modest
complement of such locomotives of the modern type, over 23 per cent of the total net ton miles of
rail traffic carried in 1962-63 was hauled by diesel and electric locomotives. This percentage has
increased in the current year. Indigenous manufacture of both electric and diesel locomotives will
further accelerate the pace of dieselisation and electrification of the vast Indian Railway system.

Procurement Of Carriages And Wagons In The Third Plan

13. The procurement of carriages and wagons is expected to be adequate for the traffic
load now envisaged at the end of the Plan period. The increase in the indigenous capacity to
produce wagons has been from 3,700 units (in terms of 4-wheelers) per annum in 1950-51, to
12,000 in 1960-61, 19,000 in 1961-62 and 26,000 wagons in 1962-63; the out-turn has just
reached about 3,000 wagons per month and the target of production in 1964-65 is 40,000.

Transport Performance (Railway Transport In 1962-63 — Short-Fall In Demand For Transport
In 1963-64 Under Coal, Export Ore, Etc)

14. The House will be interested to know that, in 1962-63, the Railways lifted 178.8 million
tonnes of goods traffic, against 160.5 million tonnes lifted in 1961-62, an increase of 18.3 million
tonnes which was three million tonnes above the target of 15.24 million tonnes set for the year and
strikingly better than the performance of any earlier year. According to present trends the Railways
expect to lift, in the current year, a further 15 million tonnes in the aggregate, against an estimated
increase of 17 million tonnes. Due to reduced demands on rail transport, the increase under coal
is now expected to be about four million tonnes only, against about 9.5 million tonnes anticipated
earlier - a shortfall of 5.5 million tonnes. This is notwithstanding the availability of both production
potential and transport capacity up to the earlier forecasts. The increase in the loading of export
ore is now expected to be 0.5 million tonnes, against an earlier anticipation of one million tonnes.

209



Indian Railways Budget Speech 1964 - 65

In regard to raw materials for steel plants other than coal, the input to meet their full actual
demand is now expected to be about one million tonnes less than the anticipated increase of 1.50
million tonnes.

Partly Compensatory Under General Goods In 1963-64

15. The slower increase in the above categories of goods traffic, as compared to budget
anticipation, is expected to be made up to some extent by additional tonnage under general
goods. An increase of 9.3 million tonnes is now expected under general goods, or nearly double
the increase of 4.8 million tonnes anticipated earlier.

Railways’ Efforts To Secure Compensating Traffic In 1963-64

16. As already mentioned, the second and third years of this Plan have been years of
really good Railway performance with freight transport capacity growing rapidly. The present
position is that the rail transport capacity is ahead of the consumer demand in principal sectors
like coal and raw materials. The additional transport capacity, particularly in respect of line
capacity and specialised rolling stock, like BOBS, BOX and BOI wagons, had been designed to
meet the specific needs of coal, ore and steel plant traffic. It is difficult to transfer such capacity to
other purposes. Nevertheless much has been achieved in stepping up the carriage of general
goods and easing the transport position generally. It has been found possible to abolish most of
the quota regulations that had to be maintained in earlier years to prevent serious congestions on
major trunk routes such as via Waltair, via Vijayawada and via Moghalsarai and to withdraw ceiling
limits on the registration of indents and the nominated loading of small consignments.

Rail Transport Capacity To North Bengal And Assam — C.T.C

17. There are practically no limitations now on the registration of traffic with the Railways,
except sometimes for movement to east of Siliguri. This is a difficult but important route, the
capacity of which is being progressively developed and is now, on the average, 100 per cent more
than it was at the beginning of the current Plan. The stabilisation of the Assam link route, the
completion of the Brahmaputra Bridge and the dieselisation of the section have augmented line
capacity for traffic to and from North Bengal, Assam and North East Frontier Agency. Several line
capacity works are currently in progress, on the Katihar - Siliguri, Siliguri-Alipurduar-New Gauhati,
Mariani-Tinsukia, Lumding-Badarpur, and Rangiya-Rangapara North-Tezpur sections. After the
completion of the broad gauge line from Siliguri to Bongaigaon, work on which is in progress, and
the installation of the projected Centralised Traffic Control on the Bongaigaon-Gauhati section, it
should be possible to meet all demands and do away completely with quota regulations on this
route as well.

Coal Transport In 1962-63 And In Nine Months Of 1963-64

18. The average daily coal loading during the year 1962-63, in all the coalfields, was 6,669
wagons, as against 5,999 wagons1961-62 - during registering an increase of 11.2 per cent. During
the first nine months of the current year 1963-64, the daily coal loading averaged 7,047 wagons,
against 6,512 wagons for the corresponding period of the previous year, an increase of 8.2 per
cent.

Loading from the Bengal and Bihar coalfields rose from 4,799 in 1961-62 to 5,288 in 1962-
63- an increase of 10.2 per cent. In the first nine months of the current year, the daily average
loading has risen further to 5,621 wagons, against 5,177 wagons during the corresponding period
of last year- an increase of 8.6 per cent. The Railways continue to move in full all the coal offered
for, rail transport in the Bengal and Bihar, as well as the outlying, coalfields, to all consumers
including steel plants and washeries - as in the previous year. In every way the Railways are fully
geared to maintain the lead they have secured over the transport demands.

Indian Railways’ Transport Performance Commended In World Bank Team’s Interim Report

19. In this context, it would not be out, of place to invite the attention of the House to the
interim report of the World Bank Team on coal transport of the country. This report has

210



Indian Railways Budget Speech 1964 - 65

commended the Indian Railways for handling successfully, within their limitations, the increase in
traffic density of almost unprecedented rapidity during the last twelve years. The Team has
generally assessed the operating performance of the Indian Railways as comparing very
favourably with that of Railways of other, more developed, countries. Certain recommendations
have been made in the report such as the need to review the adequacy of the Railways' Rolling
Stock procurement programme. These are receiving attention.

Budget Estimates, 1964-65 (Factors Affecting Budget Estimates Of Expenditure For 1964-65)

20. Turning now to the estimates for - the Budget year 1964-65, these have to take into
account the continuing effect of the general taxation changes affecting the prices of materials and
of the various benefits for staff sanctioned by the Government in the course of the current year.

Need For A Railway Pension Fund

21. One significant item of additional commitments under- staff expenditure is on account
of pensions. It is expected that many Railway employees, who have hitherto preferred to continue
under the Railway Contributory Provident Fund Scheme of retirement benefits, will now elect
pension with the enhanced benefits in lower rated pensions sanctioned from 1-10-1963 and the
improvement in the family pension scheme from 1-1-1964. A large addition to the number of
pensionable staff, under various age groups, is expected to give rise to widely fluctuating
expenditure from year to year on account of pensions. Such fluctuations will continue for many
years, until reasonable stability is reached some thirty years hence, when staff joining railway
service since 16th November, 1957, who are all governed by pension, begin to retire. A special
procedure is therefore necessary to even out these fluctuations. In other Government
departments, where employees have always been pensionable, pension payments are currently
charged in the year in which the payments are made and normally there is no wide fluctuation in
such payments from year to year. The same procedure now obtains on the Railways, with
relatively few pensionable railway staff. However, for the non-pensionable railway staff, there is a
procedure of crediting Government Contribution to the Provident Fund as expenditure each year in
the accounts as and when it accrues.

It is essential that the Railways, as a commercial department, should adopt a similar
procedure in respect of pensions, to reflect not only the amounts actually paid as pension each
year but also the potential cumulative liability for the pension benefits earned by each year of
service, without the inconvenience of a fluctuating burden. It is computed that the actual cost on
account of pensions, which at present is of the order of rupees three crores a year, will
progressively rise to higher and higher levels until it reaches an amount of Rs. 38 crores or
thereabouts. On the basis of actuarial calculations, taking the number of staff in different pay
groups, it is calculated that a sum of Rs. 30 crores paid each year into a Fund from now on, will
just suffice to finance, and fully cover, liabilities on account of ordinary, invalid and family
pensions of ten lakhs of railway employees-taking only this number as coming over to pension out
of the total staff strength of 12.12 lakhs on the Railways.

It is accordingly proposed, after consultation with the Comptroller & Auditor General and
the Ministry of Finance that a Pension Fund may be set up on the same lines as the Depreciation
Reserve Fund on the Railways. The Fund will be instituted in 1964-65 with an initial contribution
from Revenue of Rs. 19 crores, part of which will be by reduction in the provision for Government
Contribution to Provident Fund creditable in that year. This ad hoc contribution of Rs. 19 crores,
after meeting out-goings on pension payments in 1964-65 estimated at rupees four crores, will
leave a balance in the Fund, at the end of that year, of about Rs. 15 crores, or about half of what
is expected to be the minimum annual expenditure eventually on this account This is considered a
reasonable provision at this stage. Depending on how many non-pensionable employees elect to
come over to pension, the position will be reviewed later. Pension payments made each year from
1964-65 onwards will be charged to the Pension Fund. The provision for the initial credit to the
Pension Fund and for the withdrawals from it expected in 1964-65 are covered by two separate
Demands for Grants, in the same way as contributions to and withdrawals from the Railway
Depreciation Reserve Fund.

Total Cost Of Additional Commitments In 1964-65
22. The aggregate additional expenditure on staff in 1964-65, both on account of setting up

21



Indian Railways Budget Speech 1964 - 65

of the Pension Fund and on account of the increases sanctioned, during 1963-64, in the rates of
dearness allowance and city compensatory and house rent allowances, is estimated at Rs. 20.5
crores, allowing for the reduction of rupees five crores in the provision for Government contribution
to Provident Fund.

Increased Dividend On Fresh Capital In 1964-65

23. The proposal of the Government that Railways should pay interest at 5.75 per cent on
Capital made available to the Railways after the 31st March 1964 represents another factor for
which extra provision has to be made in the Budget year. Capital provided up to the end of the
current financial year will continue to pay dividend to the General Exchequer at 4.50 per cent. It is
perhaps only appropriate that, having regard o the increased cost of raising capital and the still
higher rate of interest on some of the foreign loans made available to, the Railways, the Railways
should now undertake to pay the General Revenues a higher charge than 4.50 cent on future
capital. The additional contribution to the General Exchequer on this account will be about Rs. 1.5
crores in 1964-65; this is with reference to half the annual anticipated capital outlay as it will stand
at the end of that year. It will increase in 1965-66 - the last year of the current Plan - to an
additional contribution of nearly rupees five crores, assuming the same capital outlay in 1965-66
as in 1964-65. The rate of dividend will come up for review, in the usual course, by the next
Railway Convention Committee in 1965, when this arrangement too would be reviewed amongst
other things.

Additional Revenue Necessary To Meet At Least Part Of The Additional Commitments In
1964-65

24. The aggregate of these additional commitments in 1964-65 will be of the order of Rs.
22 crores, made up of Rs. 20.5 crores under staff, including the net requirements of the Pension
Fund, and Rs. 1.5 crores for additional dividend payment to General Revenues. The expenditure
chargeable to the Development Fund is also mounting steadily, with the persistent demand for
more facilities for the rising level of passenger traffic, operational improvements which are not
directly remunerative but are necessary to deal effectively with the growing traffic and staff welfare
works and quarters-which do not pay for themselves for the increasing number of railway staff.
This Fund is fed solely from the annual revenue surpluses. The annual railway surplus averaged
about Rs. 14 crores during the First Plan and about Rs. 19 crores in the Second Plan. This was
inadequate for meeting all the obligations from this source in the Second Plan, and the Railways
had to borrow from General Revenues. It is essential that an annual surplus of the order of Rs. 30
to 35 crores is secured in the Third Plan period, both to finance the works chargeable to the
Development Fund and to enable the, Railways to maintain a reasonably satisfactory return on the
present enhanced capital. It follows, therefore, that means should be found for raising sufficient
additional revenue to meet, at least part of the additional commitments, since the net additional
earnings accruing from the normal increase in traffic will not suffice.

Budget Proposals For Freight Adjustments To Secure Additional Revenue Additional Two
Per Cent Surcharge

25. 1 do not intend to add anything in the budget year to passenger fares or to parcel rates.
It is proposed to make a small increase of two per cent in the supplementary charge on goods
freight rates, including coal rates, raising the surcharge from the present ten per cent to twelve per
cent. Export ore, however, will be exempt from this further surcharge. The surcharge will not also
apply to Defence and Posts & Telegraphs traffic, which is governed by separate tariffs, nor to the
Railways own departmental traffic. Since the increase will be only two in 110, it would effectively
amount to 1.8% only. The House will recall what my predecessor said this time last year in regard
to freight levels on the Indian Railways. He explained that, although the Freight Structure Enquiry
Committee had recommended increases averaging, about 13% in the level of freights as early as
1957, when wages and prices of raw materials were substantially lower, the Railways had effected
freight increases in stages and had reached that level of increase only five years later-by July
1962. The increase of seven per cent since July 1962, by way of surcharge on freight including the
two per cent now proposed, has to be viewed in the context of the 33.5 per cent rise in the Per
capita cost of staff and the 33.5 per cent rise in the price of coal, since 1957. These two items
alone together constitute as much as 75 per cent of the total ordinary working expenses of the
Railways as already mentioned.

212



Indian Railways Budget Speech 1964 - 65

Proposed Adjustments In Coal Freight And Other Rates (Apart From Two Per Cent
Additional Surcharge)

Simultaneously, | propose to make a downward adjustment in the classification of certain
high-rated commodities covering different items of finished products in consumer goods. | also
propose to adopt a measure, which, while raising some additional revenue, will serve as a step in
the rationalisation of coal freight. The existing coal freight rates taper off sharply with distance. For
instance, the existing rate per tonne kilometre, including supplementary charge, is 4.43 nP at 300
Km, 3.43 nP at 500 Km 2.46 at nP 1,000 Km, 2.02 nP at 1,500 Km, and 1.74 nP at 2,000 Km.
Under my proposals, there will be no increase in coal freight rates up to 500 kilometres except for
the two per cent addition to the supplementary charge. Beyond this distance, the differences in
freight rates, which amount to a subsidy to long distance coal movement, will be reduced to some
extent. Thus the charge per tonne kilometre will increase to 4.51 nP at 300 Km, to 3.49 nP at 500
Km, to 2.58 nP at 1,000 Km, to 2.17 nP at 1,500 Km, and to 1.92 nP at 2,000 Km. In other words
there will be a graduated increase for distances from 501 kilometres up to 2,100 kilometres, but in
no case will it be more than rupees three per tonne in the basic rate. In making these increases |
have kept in view the results of cost studies which indicate that the existing taper in coal freight
rates for long distances requires revision so as to make freight rates on coal for such distances
conform more nearly to the cost of its haulage.

lllustrations Of The Effect Of Proposals

About 45 per cent of the total coal traffic moves for distances up to 500 Km and will not be
affected by the proposed rationalisation, though two per cent supplementary charge on basic rates
will apply. Another 31 per cent of the, coal traffic, which moves between 501 and 1,275 Km, will
bear increases in basic rates of less than a rupee per tonne. Only about five per cent of the total
coal traffic moves beyond 2,100 Km, and will be subject to the maximum increase of rupees three
per tonne in the basic rates. For consumers who get coal by rail, say from a distance of 2100 Km,
this will have the effect of increasing the all-in-cost of Grade | Bengal-Bihar coal F.O.R. destina-
tion, inclusive of the proposed two per cent surcharge, from Rs. 62.86 to Rs. 66.87 per tonne on
the present price structure. On the other hand, downward adjustment in the classification of
certain commodities, which now bear the highest rates, will involve an appreciable reduction in
the, freight rates for those commodities, ranging between 3.9 per cent and 23.5 per cent. The
adjustment in their case, as in the c